and affirmative 
defenses to a counterclaim. 

Respondent asserts a counterclaim for breach of two 
promissory notes; one, in the amount of one million 
dollars ($1,000,000.00) associated with the lease with 
an option to purchase and another, in the amount  
of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000.00) associated with repairs and improve-
ments to that same property. Respondent also asserted 
various defenses to Claimants’ causes of action. 

Counsel presented evidence on all claims and 
defenses. 

Introduction to the Controversy 

The parties are businessmen engaged in the opera-

[...]

Bhawnani and Vision One obtained financing to 
complete the deal. Under the terms of the lease with 
an option Vision One was to pay six million, three hun-
dred thousand dollars and no cents ($6,300,000.00) for 
the property with a down payment of seven hundred 
and seventy-five thousand dollars ($775,000.00) to be 

credited against a promissory note executed in favor  
of Mantiff1215. Mantiff was to pay the underlying 
mortgage from the monthly payments made to it by 
Vision One. 

After the earnest money was paid and the lease 
executed, but before Bhawnani could take control of

[...]

Mantiff1215 and Dharia, individually, under contract 
breach, breach of a covenant of fair dealing, and unjust 
enrichment. Claimants are entitled to pierce the cor-
porate veil to assign liability for damages against 
Dharia, individually in the amount of seven hundred, 
seventy-five thousand dollars and no cents 
($775,000.00) plus interest at eight percent (8%) from 
November of 2008 to date. 

Claimants’ claims against Prakash Vyas are 
dismissed. 

Respondent’s counterclaims against Claimants 
Bhawnani, individually, and Vision One are 
dismissed. 

All other claims asserted by any party, Claimant or

[...]

available for a deposition as per the Arbitrators 
Discovery Order entered on December 16, 2013. The 
undersigned Counsel fees and costs are assessed 

against the Respondent Dharia, individually, pursu-
ant to the terms of that order in the amount of four 
thousand, five hundred and twenty-five dollars and no 
cents ($4,525.00). 

The administrative fees of the American Arbitration 
Association totaling $20,950.00 shall be borne as 
incurred, and the compensation of the arbitrator total-
ing $22,730.00 shall be borne as incurred. 

The above sums are to be paid on or before thirty